Information for Templestowe residents and families

3 October 2020

Dear Mercy Place Templestowe residents and families

An update from our home

I want to begin this update by acknowledging each of our residents. Every person at our home brings something special: their life story, their interests, their beliefs and values. We are experiencing a strange and difficult time throughout this global pandemic, but we have not lost sight of the things that matter: our loved ones and the relationships that sustain us. Thank you to all of our residents, families and staff for the love, care and support you are providing one another at this challenging time.

Resident and staff testing results

We have good news to share about yesterday’s testing: all residents and staff have again returned negative results. This is the fifth round of tests that has come back negative — what a fantastic outcome.

Next steps for our home

Once our residents and families have breathed a sigh of relief upon hearing today’s good news, I know the next question will be: ‘What next?’ In a few of these daily updates I have mentioned that the next step for our home will be to move into ‘enhanced surveillance’. This is a step down from the current outbreak response.

The Department of Health and Human Services Public Health Unit (PHU) will determine when it is safe for our home to move to enhanced surveillance. I have been in regular contact with the PHU to find out when we can take this step. They have advised that there will be another round of testing the week starting 12 October. If the results come back negative from that round of testing, they will consider giving us the green light to move to enhanced surveillance sometime in the week starting 19 October.

It is important for me to be open and transparent with our residents and families, which is why I am sharing these dates with you. However, please be aware that the PHU will have the final say about each of these dates and milestones. There is always a chance that the decision will change, or that dates will be pushed back. Our residents and families have been incredibly resilient thus far and I know that you will bear with us even if these dates change.

I also acknowledge that these dates might seem distant but we need to make sure that our transition out of our current outbreak response is done safely. Everyone has made such a big effort so far to rid our home of coronavirus and we do not want to risk throwing all of that effort away. You are all doing a remarkable job and I am so grateful for your ongoing support.

Resident wellbeing

Our residents are generally well and keeping engaged with in-room activities. Some of our passionate football fans have been watching their teams play in the first round of finals. For some there is despair not seeing their team walk away with a win, but for others there is pure joy as their team inches closer to the Grand Final.

Communication with residents and families

We are continuing regular calls to primary contacts. We are also continuing these daily written updates for primary contacts and residents, to keep you up to date about what is happening at our home. We appreciate if you could share this information with other family members, so they too are aware of what is happening at our home.

If you require specific information about your loved one, please call the Clinical Care Coordinator. For general enquiries, please call between 10am–2pm.

Thank you for your continued support.

Chintan Patel
Service Manager
Mercy Place Templestowe

ENGLISH

This letter provides an update about a confirmed case of coronavirus within our residential aged care home.

Mercy Health is working closely with government to respond quickly and effectively. We have increased hygiene, cleaning and infection control measures.

If you have difficulty understanding this letter, please ask a family member or friend to help translate.

GREEK

Αυτή η επιστολή παρέχει ενημέρωση σχετικά με ένα επιβεβαιωμένο κρούσμα κοροναϊού εντός του δικού μας κέντρου φροντίδας ηλικιωμένων.

Η «Mercy Health» συνεργάζεται στενά με την κυβέρνηση, ώστε να μπορεί να ανταποκρίνεται γρήγορα και αποτελεσματικά. Έχουμε αυξήσει τα μέτρα υγιεινής, καθαριότητας και ελέγχου των λοιμώξεων.

Εάν δυσκολεύεστε να κατανοήσετε αυτή την επιστολή, παρακαλούμε, ζητήστε από κάποιο μέλος της οικογένειας σας ή από κάποιον φίλο σας να σας βοηθήσει στην μετάφραση της.

DUTCH

Deze brief geeft een update over een bevestigd geval van coronavirus binnen ons bejaardentehuis.

Mercy Health werk nauw samen met de overheid om snel en efficiënt te reageren. We hebben de maatregelen omtrent hygiëne, schoonmaken en bestrijding van infecties verhoogd.

Als u deze brief niet goed begrijpt, vraag dan aan een familielid of een vriend om u te helpen bij de vertaling.

POLISH

Ten list zawiera aktualne informacje o potwierdzonym przypadku koronawirusa w naszym domu opieki dla osób starszych.

Mercy Health ściśle współpracuje z rządem, aby reagować w sposób szybki i skuteczny. Zwiększyliśmy środki higieny, czyszczenia i kontroli zakażeń.

W przypadku trudności ze zrozumieniem tego listu, należy poprosić członka rodziny lub przyjaciela o pomoc w jego przetłumaczeniu.

VIETNAMESE

Thư này đưa ra cập nhật về ca nhiễm virus corona đã xác nhận trong viện dưỡng lão.

Mercy Health đang làm việc chặt chẽ với chính phủ để phản hồi nhanh và hiệu quả. Chúng tôi đã tăng cường thêm các biện pháp kiểm soát lây nhiễm, vệ sinh và lau dọn.

Nếu quý vị không hiểu rõ thư này, hãy yêu cầu một thành viên trong gia đình hoặc bạn bè dịch giúp.

 

 

ITALIAN

Questa comunicazione è un aggiornamento riguardante un caso confermato di coronavirus all’interno delle nostre strutture residenziali per anziani.

Mercy Health sta lavorando con il governo per fornire una risposta veloce ed efficace. Abbiamo aumentato le misure di igiene, pulizia e controllo delle infezioni.

Se hai difficoltà a comprendere questa comunicazione, chiedi a un famigliare o ad un amico di aiutarti a tradurla.

 

Last reviewed October 3, 2020.

Feedback

Your feedback plays a valuable role in enabling us to improve the way we deliver our care and services.

Feedback

Information for Mercy Place Keon Park residents, families, and staff

Dear Mercy Place Keon Park staff, residents and families This afternoon we were notified by a team member that they have tested positive for coronavirus (COVID-19). Based on the timeframes when the team member showed symptoms and tested positive, we have checked with Mercy Health’s infectious diseases physician, Dr David Turner, and we are confident...
Information for Mercy Place Keon Park residents, families, and staff

Temporary visiting changes

Good evening residents and families, The Victorian Government has just announced significant changes to visitor restrictions in residential aged care homes. Mercy Health is urgently reviewing these changes and what they mean for our Victorian aged care residents and their loved ones. Over the next four days, we are temporarily closing our Victorian homes to...
Temporary visiting changes